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(EMERGENCY) 
FIRST REGULAR SESSION 

ONE HUNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE 

Legislative Document No. 898 

S.P.335 In Senate, March I, 1985 

Submitted by the Department of Finance and Administration pursuant to 
Joint Rule 24. 

Referred to the Committee on Fisheries and Wildlife. Sent down for 
concurrence and ordered printed. 

JOY J. O'BRIEN, Secretary of the Senate 
Presented by Senator Matthews of Kennebec. 

Cosponsored by Representative Clark of Millinocket, Representative 
Conners of Franklin and Representative Jacques of Waterville. 

-------

13 STATE OF MAINE 
14 

15 IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD 
16 NINETEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE 
17 

18 AN ACT to Make Supplemental Allocations to 
19 the Department of Inland Fisheries and 
20 Wildlife for the Fiscal Years Ending 
21 June 3D, 1986, and June 3D, 1987. 
22 

23 Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legis-
24 lature do not become effective until 90 days after 
25 adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and 

26 Whereas, the 90-day period may not terminate un-
27 til after the beginning of the next fiscal year; and 

28 Whereas, certain obligations and expenses inci-
29 dent to the operation of the department will become 
30 due and payable on or immediately after July 1, 1985; 
31 and 

32 Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, 
33 these facts create an emergency within the meaning of 
34 the Constitution of Maine and require the following 
35 legislation as immediately necessary for the preser-



1 vation of the public peace, health and safety; now, 
2 therefore, 

3 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as 
4 follows: 

5 Sec. 1. Supplemental Allocation of Inland Fish-
6 eries and Wildlife Funds. Income to the Department 
7 of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife for the next 2 fis-
8 cal years, from July 1, 1985, to June 30, 1986, and 
9 from July 1, 1986, to June 30, 1987, shall be segre-

10 gated, apportioned and disbursed as designated in the 
11 following schedule. 

12 

13 INLAND FISHERIES AND 
14 WILDLIFE, DEPARTMENT OF 

15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 

28 
29 
30 
31 

Enforcement Operations 
- Inland Fisheries and 
Wildlife 

Positions 
Personal Services $ 

Provides funding, to 
be combined with pro­
posed elimination of 
3 game warden posi­
tions, to permit es­
tablishment of 25 as­
sistant game warden 
positions. 

Fisheries and Hatch­
eries Operations 

Positions 
Personal Services 
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1985-86 

(-3) 
15,968 

(-1 ) 
(48,591) 

1986-87 

(-3) 
$ 20, 193 

(-1) 
(50,651) 
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26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 

33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 
39 

40 
41 
42 

Reflects elimination 
of one Biologist III 
position, 3 fish 
hatchery worker posi­
tions and establish­
ment of 3 seasonal 
conservation aid po­
sitions to work in 
the Hatchery Divi­
sion. 

Resource Management 
Services Inland 
Fisheries and Wildlife 

Positions 
Personal Services 

Reflects elimination 
of one Biologist I 
position and one Fish 
and Game Technician. 

Fisheries and Hatch­
eries Operations 

Capital Expenditures 
Provides funding to 
purchase a variety of 
new equipment. 

Office of the Commis­
sioner Inland Fish­
eries and Wildlife 

Capital Expenditures 
Provides funding to 
purchase 
items of 

various 
equipment. 

Administrative Ser­
vices - Inland Fisher­
ies and Wildlife 

Capital Expenditures 
Provides funding for 
computer equipment 
and a vehicle lift. 

Endangered Nongame Op­
erations 

Capital Expenditures 
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(-2 ) 
(37,131) 

46,661 

6,329 

12,000 

19,186 

(-1) 
(23,290) 

21,000 

2,500 

17,000 
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25 
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33 
34 
35 
36 
37 

38 
39 
40 

Provides funding to 
purchase 2 pickup 
trucks, one boat, mo­
tor and trailer and 2 
all terrain cycles. 

Enforcement Operations 
- Inland Fisheries and 
Wildlife 

Capital Expenditures 
Provides funding to 
purchase a variety of 
capital equipment 
items. 

Resource Management 
Services Inland 
Fisheries and Wildlife 

Capital Expenditures 
Provides funding to 
purchase moose col­
lars, radios, tractor 
and a micro-computer 
system and related 
software. 

Office of the Commis­
sioner - Inland Fish­
eries and Wildlife 

Positions 
Personal Services 

Provides funding to 
establish the posi­
tion of Rules and 
Regulations Officer 
as recommended by the 
"Report of the Joint 
Standing Committee on 
Audit and Program Re­
view. " 

DEPARTMENT OF INLAND 
FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE 

TOTAL 

127,959 

36,500 

( 1 ) 
24,206 

$203,087 

70,564 

1,500 

( 1 ) 
25,231 

$ 84,047 

41 Sec. 2. Adjustments to allocations. Allocations 
42 may be increased or adjusted by the State Budget Of-
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1 ficer with the approval of the Governor to specifi-
2 cally cover those adjustments determined to be neces-
3 sary under any salary plan approved by the Legisla-
4 ture and those reclassifications or range changes 
5 which have been approved by the Department of Person-
6 nel and submitted for legislative review prior to the 
7 effective date of this Act. 

8 Sec. 3. Encumbered balance at year end. At the 
9 end of each fiscal year, all encumbered balances 

10 shall not be carried more than once. 

11 Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited 
12 in the preamble, this Act shall take effect on July 
13 1, 1985. 

14 STATEMENT OF FACT 

15 The purpose of this bill is to make supplemental 
16 allocations to the Department of Inland Fisheries and 
17 Wildlife for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1986, 
18 and June 30, 1987. 

19 2288012685 
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