MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

	(EMERGENCY) FIRST REGULAR SESSION
ONE H	UNDRED AND TWELFTH LEGISLATURE
Legislative Docume	ent No. 898
S.P. 335	In Senate, March 1, 1985
Joint Rule 24.	e Department of Finance and Administration pursuant to Committee on Fisheries and Wildlife. Sent down for cred printed.
Presented by Senator Cosponsored by	JOY J. O'BRIEN, Secretary of the Senate Matthews of Kennebec. Representative Clark of Millinocket, Representative and Representative Jacques of Waterville.
	STATE OF MAINE
NINE	IN THE YEAR OF OUR LORD TEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE
the Dep Wildli	Make Supplemental Allocations to artment of Inland Fisheries and fe for the Fiscal Years Ending 30, 1986, and June 30, 1987.
lature do no	<pre>preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legis- t become effective until 90 days after less enacted as emergencies; and</pre>
	he 90-day period may not terminate un- beginning of the next fiscal year; and
dent to the	ertain obligations and expenses inci- operation of the department will become e on or immediately after July 1, 1985;
these facts or the Constitut	n the judgment of the Legislature, eate an emergency within the meaning of ion of Maine and require the following immediately necessary for the preser-

1 vation of the public peace, health and safety; now, 2 therefore. 3 Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine 4 follows: 5 Sec. 1. Supplemental Allocation of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife Funds. Income to the Department 6 7 Inland Fisheries and Wildlife for the next 2 fiscal years, from July 1, 1985, to June 30, 1986, and from July 1, 1986, to June 30, 1987, shall be segre-8 9 10 gated, apportioned and disbursed as designated in the following schedule. 11 12 1985-86 1986-87 13 INLAND FISHERIES AND 14 WILDLIFE, DEPARTMENT 15 Enforcement Operations 16 - Inland Fisheries and 17 Wildlife Positions 18 (-3)(-3)19 Personal Services 15,968 20, 193 20 Provides funding, to 21 be combined with pro-22 posed elimination of 3 game warden posi-23 tions, to permit es-24 25 tablishment of 25 as-26 sistant game warden 27 positions. 28 Fisheries and Hatch-

eries Operations

Personal Services

Positions

29

30

31

(-1)

(50,651)

(-1)

(48,591)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19	Reflects elimination of one Biologist III position, 3 fish hatchery worker positions and establishment of 3 seasonal conservation aid positions to work in the Hatchery Division. Resource Management Services - Inland Fisheries and Wildlife Positions Personal Services Reflects elimination of one Biologist I position and one Fish and Game Technician.	(-2) (37,131)	(-1) (23,290)
20 21 22 23 24 25	Fisheries and Hatch- eries Operations Capital Expenditures Provides funding to purchase a variety of new equipment.	46,661	21,000
26 27 28 29 30 31 32	Office of the Commissioner - Inland Fisheries and Wildlife Capital Expenditures Provides funding to purchase various items of equipment.	6,329	
33 34 35 36 37 38 39	Administrative Ser- vices - Inland Fisher- ies and Wildlife Capital Expenditures Provides funding for computer equipment and a vehicle lift.	12,000	2,500
40 41 42	Endangered Nongame Op- erations Capital Expenditures	19,186	17,000

1 2 3 4 5	Provides funding to purchase 2 pickup trucks, one boat, motor and trailer and 2 all terrain cycles.		
6 7 8 9 10 11 12	Enforcement Operations - Inland Fisheries and Wildlife Capital Expenditures Provides funding to purchase a variety of capital equipment items.	127,959	70,564
14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23	Resource Management Services - Inland Fisheries and Wildlife Capital Expenditures Provides funding to purchase moose col- lars, radios, tractor and a micro-computer system and related software.	36,500	1,500
24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35 36 37	Office of the Commissioner - Inland Fisheries and Wildlife Positions Personal Services Provides funding to establish the position of Rules and Regulations Officer as recommended by the "Report of the Joint Standing Committee on Audit and Program Review."	(1) 24,206	(1) 25,231
38 39 40	DEPARTMENT OF INLAND FISHERIES AND WILDLIFE TOTAL	\$203,087	\$ 84,047

Sec. 2. Adjustments to allocations. Allocations may be increased or adjusted by the State Budget Of-

41 42

ficer with the approval of the Governor to specifi- cally cover those adjustments determined to be neces- sary under any salary plan approved by the Legisla- ture and those reclassifications or range changes which have been approved by the Department of Person- nel and submitted for legislative review prior to the effective date of this Act.
8 Sec. 3. Encumbered balance at year end. At the 9 end of each fiscal year, all encumbered balances 10 shall not be carried more than once.
Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect on July 1, 1985.
14 STATEMENT OF FACT
The purpose of this bill is to make supplemental allocations to the Department of Inland Fisheries and Wildlife for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1986, and June 30, 1987.
19 2288012685